

No. 67215-1-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEVEN LODIS and DEBORAH LODIS, a marital community,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

CORBIS HOLDINGS, INC., CORBIS CORPORATION, and GARY
SHENK,

Defendants/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Michael Hayden and Hon. Bruce Heller)

Case No. 08-2-20301-8 SEA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949
jack@sheridanlawfirm.com
Attorneys for Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 FEB 27 PM 2:49

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REBUTTAL TO RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Lodis Lived in Scottsdale and Seattle, Other Corbis Executives Had Dual Residences, and No One Complained to Lodis About Being Unavailable 3

 B. Corbis Mischaracterizes the HR Consultant’s Findings 4

 C. Lodis Did Not Retaliate Against Krista Hale in 2006..... 5

 D. Shenk Used MacNab and the 360 Process to Create a Pretext for Lodis’ Retaliatory Termination in 2008 5

 E. Corbis Intentionally Kept the Veer Acquisition Private and then Blamed Lodis for Not Being More Involved 8

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Respondents Ignore the Holding and Reasoning of Martini v. Boeing, Which Rejects the Need to Resort to Federal Authority to Understand the Meaning of the WLAD..... 8

 B. Even if Washington Were to Require that the Employee “Step Outside” His Role and Take a Position Adverse to the Company, Lodi Would Prevail..... 16

 C. Lodis is Able to Show Pretext at Summary Judgment and the “Same Actor Inference” Does Not Apply to Retaliation Claims 19

 D. The Court’s Determination of Whether Lodis Waived His Physician-Patient or Psychologist-Patient Privilege by Asserting a Claim for Emotional Distress

	Damages Is Pertinent to Lodis' Retaliation Claim.....	22
E.	This Court Should Adopt the Narrow Approach to Waiver of the Physician-Patient and Psychologist-Patient Privileges in Washington.....	22
F.	Lodis Was Prejudiced by the Trial Court's Failure to Decide Whether a Fiduciary Duty Existed As a Matter of Law Before the First Trial, Corbis Did Not Submit Admissible Evidence At Summary Judgment Before the Second Trial to Establish that Lodis Was An Officer, and Substantial Evidence Did Not Support the Jury's Verdict at the Second Trial	28
G.	Lodis' Outlook Calendar Did Not Qualify as a Business Record or an Admission by a Party Opponent and Therefore It, and Tomblinson's Summary, Should Not have Been Admitted	32
IV.	APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO CORBIS' CROSS-APPEAL	33
A.	Lodis Did Not Breach His Fiduciary Duty to Corbis Through the Accidental Receipt of a Bonus That He Did Not Cause.....	33
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Excluding the Hale Demand Letter	40
V.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<u>Barker v. Adv. Silicon Materials, L.L.C.</u> , 131 Wn. App. 616, 128 P.3d 633 (2006).....	20
<u>Bunch v. King County Dept. of Youth Services</u> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005).....	25
<u>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994)	34, 42
<u>Carson v. Fine</u> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)	25
<u>Cotton v. Kronenberg</u> , 111 Wn. App. 258, 44 P.3d 878 (2002).....	31
<u>Dietz v. Doe</u> , 80 Wn. App. 785, 911 P.2d 1025 (1996)	23
<u>Fisons v. Physicians Ins. Exch.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	23
<u>Graves v. Dept. of Game</u> , 76 Wn. App. 705, 887 P.2d 424 (1994).....	11
<u>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound</u> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	11
<u>Hansen v. Friend</u> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)	35
<u>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</u> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001)	21
<u>Kaech v. Lewis County P.U.D.</u> , 106 Wn. App. 260, 23 P.3d 529 (2001)	34
<u>Kahn v. Salerno</u> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998).....	20
<u>Martini v. Boeing Co.</u> , 137 Wn.2d 357, 971 P.2d 45 (1999).....	8, 9, 11
<u>Matteson v. Ziebarth</u> , 40 Wn.2d 286, 242 P.2d 1025 (1952)	30

<u>Miller v. U.S. Bank of Washington, N.A.</u> , 72 Wn. App. 416, 865 P.2d 536 (1994)	35
<u>Moore v. Wayman</u> , 85 Wn. App. 710, 934 P.2d 707 (1997).....	34
<u>Petersen v. State</u> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	24
<u>Pollock v. Pollock</u> , 7 Wn. App. 394, 499 P.2d 231 (1972)	33
<u>In re Rice</u> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	25
<u>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</u> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	34, 35
<u>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</u> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010)	29, 42
<u>Smith v. Orthopedics International, Ltd., PS</u> , 170 Wn.2d 659, 244 P.3d 939 (2010)	24-25
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 141 Wn. App. 367, 166 P.3d 786 (2007).....	33
<u>State v. O'Connell</u> , 83 Wn.2d 797, 523 P.2d 872 (1974).....	34
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 30 Wn. App. 251, 633 P.2d 137 (1981).....	42
<u>Tedvest Agrinomics VI v. Tedmon Properties V</u> , 49 Wn. App. 605, 744 P.2d 648 (1987)	35
<u>Thomas v. French</u> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	29

Federal Cases

<u>Atkinson v. Lafayette College</u> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 581 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	14, 15
<u>Beltran v. County of Santa Clara</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129956 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2009).....	28
<u>Bolla v. Univ. of Haw.</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134143 (D. Haw. Dec., 16, 2010).....	14, 15

<u>Coghlan v. Am. Seafoods Co. LLC</u> , 413 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<u>Collazo v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Mfg.</u> , 617 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010)	13
<u>Correa v. Mana Products, Inc.</u> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<u>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County</u> , 555 U.S. 271, 129 S.Ct. 846 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Doe v. Oberweis Dairy</u> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26
<u>EEOC v. HBE Corp.</u> , 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998).....	12, 14, 19
<u>EEOC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83558 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 3, 2008).....	27
<u>Fitzgerald v. Cassil</u> , 216 F.R.D. 632 (N.D. CA. 2003)	24, 27
<u>Fox v. Gates Corp.</u> , 179 F.R.D. 303 (D. Colo. 1998).....	26
<u>Fritsch v. City of Chula Vista</u> , 187 F.R.D. 614 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	23, 27
<u>Garcetti v. Ceballos</u> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S.Ct. 1951 (2006)	14, 15
<u>Hagan v. Echostar Satellite, L.L.C.</u> , 529 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 18
<u>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</u> , 544 U.S. 167, 125 S.Ct. 1497, 161 L. Ed. 2d 361 (2005).....	15
<u>Jaffee v. Redmond</u> , 518 U.S. 1, 116 S.Ct. 1923, 135 L.Ed.2d 337 (1996).....	24
<u>Johnson v. Stupid Prices, Inc.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90893 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 6, 2008).....	20
<u>McKenzie v. Renberg's Inc.</u> , 94 F.3d 1478 (10th Cir. 1996)	12, 15, 17, 18

<u>Pettit v. Steppingstone, Ctr. for the Potentially Gifted</u> , 429 Fed. Appx. 524 (6th Cir. 2011)	17, 19
<u>Prue v. Univ. of Washington</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67341 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 19, 2008).....	26
<u>Rangel v. Omni Hotel Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105400 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2010).....	15, 16
<u>Ruhmann v. Ulster County Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</u> , 194 F.R.D. 445 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	24, 28
<u>Schoffstall v. Henderson</u> , 223 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2000)	26
<u>St. John v. Napolitano</u> , 274 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2011).....	26
<u>Stevenson v. Stanley Bostitch, Inc.</u> , 201 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	27, 28
<u>T.A. Pelsue Co. v. Grand Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 782 F. Supp. 1476 (D. Col. 1991).....	35
<u>U.S. v. McPartlin</u> , 595 F.2d 1321 (7th Cir. 1979).....	32
<u>Uzzell v. Teletech Holdings, Inc.</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95197 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 7, 2007)	25
<u>Vanderbilt v. Town of Chilmark</u> , 174 F.R.D. 225 (D. Mass. 1997).....	23
<u>Vaughn v. City of New York</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50791 (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2010)	15
<u>Vidal v. Ramallo Bros. Printing, Inc.</u> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.P.R. 2005)	13, 14
 Washington Statutes	
RCW 5.45	32
RCW 5.60.060	23, 24

RCW 18.83.110	23, 24
RCW 23B.08.420.	35
RCW 49.60.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 49.60.030(2).	9, 22
RCW 49.60.180	9
RCW 49.60.210	9, 10, 16
RCW 71.05.390	24

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	10

Washington Rules

CR 35	27
CR 50.....	33
ER 401	41, 42
ER 402.....	30, 31, 41
ER 403	30, 31
ER 404.....	41
ER 601	31
ER 602.....	30, 31
ER 608.....	41

ER 611	41
ER 613	41
ER 701	31
ER 801(d)(2).....	33
ER 802	30
ER 803(a)(6)	32
ER 901	30

Treatises

Karl B. Tegland, <u>Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence</u> (2010-2011 ed.)	32
